MULTILAYER COUPLED RING RESONATOR FILTER FOR
DIGITAL BROADCASTING APPLICATIONS

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

MOHD ALl MAGHPUR B. MUHAMMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, with the name of Allah SWT, the most gracious and most merciful.
Thanks to Him for giving me the courage in order to complete my final project and thesis.

I would like express my appreciation to my supervisor, Pn. Robi’atun Adayiah Bt.
Awang for her supervision, encouragement, comments, support and ideas in order to
finish my work.

Special thanks to my core supervisors, Mrs. Noor Hasimah Bt. Baba, Mr. Ahmad
Asari B. Sulaiman, and Mr. Mohamad Huzaimy B. Jusoh for their support and ideas.

Thanks also to my RF Design lecturer, Dr. Mohd Khairul B. Mohd Salleh for all
his lessons to me, Miss Maizatun Muhammad for her guidance, and to all my lovely
friends for all their assistance and advices.

Last but not least, special thanks go to my parents and family for their faith and
prayers that has enable me to succeed.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to present the design and simulation of multilayer
microstrip bandpass filter based on coupled rectangular ring resonator. The bandpass

filter is designed for digital satellite broadcasting applications.

Centered at around 2.6 GHz with bandwidth of 4.2 % from 2.54 GHz to 2.65 GHz
the filter is designed on a 0.75-mm-thick Rogers RO3003 substrate (g = 3, tan 8 =
0.0013). The multilayer environment favors the flexibility in coupling level realization
needed in the ring filter designs. The Computer Simulation Technology (CST) simulator

is used to design and simulate the response of the microstrip coupled ring resonator.

Results from electromagnetic simulation of the filter involving return loss, S;; and
insertion loss, S,; are presented through this paper. The value of S;; of the implemented

filter using RO3003 is about 0.0724 dB and the S,, is 44.289 dB at 2.6 GHz.

The proposed filter has the advantage of compact structure, high return loss, tiny

insertion loss, adequate bandwidth and almost accurate operating frequencies (right

shifted).

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scopes of The Project

1.5 Thesis Organization

2 LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1 Microwave Fundamentals

2.1.1 Introduction

vii

ii
iii

iv

vi

vil

PAGE

i



2.1.2  Scattering Parameters
2.1.2.1 Introduction
2.1.2.2  Two Port Network
2.1.3 Microwave Transmission Lines

2.1.4 Microstrip Line

2.2 Filter Theory

221 Introduction

222 Filter Parameter Definition
2221 Insertion Loss
2222 Return Loss

223 Basic Filter Types
2.23.1 Bandpass Filter

224 Elliptic Function Response

2.3 Ring Resonator Bandpass Filter
2.4 CST Microwave Studio Software

METHODOLOGY

3.1

Flowchart

3.2 Filter Substrate and Design Specifications

3.3 Filter Structure

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 The Filter Response

4.2 Analysis of Different Gap Length between Coupled Lines
4.3  Analysis on Different Coupled Lines’ Length

4.4  Analysis on Different Ring Resonator’s Length

3.3.1 Calculations
3.3.2 Structure Layout

viii

10
12
13
13
16
17
18
21
23
25
27
29

30
31
32
32
34

38

41

43



