MULTILAYER COUPLED RING RESONATOR FILTER FOR DIGITAL BROADCASTING APPLICATIONS

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



MOHD ALI MAGHPUR B. MUHAMMAD FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, with the name of Allah SWT, the most gracious and most merciful. Thanks to Him for giving me the courage in order to complete my final project and thesis.

I would like express my appreciation to my supervisor, Pn. Robi'atun Adayiah Bt. Awang for her supervision, encouragement, comments, support and ideas in order to finish my work.

Special thanks to my core supervisors, Mrs. Noor Hasimah Bt. Baba, Mr. Ahmad Asari B. Sulaiman, and Mr. Mohamad Huzaimy B. Jusoh for their support and ideas.

Thanks also to my RF Design lecturer, Dr. Mohd Khairul B. Mohd Salleh for all his lessons to me, Miss Maizatun Muhammad for her guidance, and to all my lovely friends for all their assistance and advices.

Last but not least, special thanks go to my parents and family for their faith and prayers that has enable me to succeed.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to present the design and simulation of multilayer microstrip bandpass filter based on coupled rectangular ring resonator. The bandpass filter is designed for digital satellite broadcasting applications.

Centered at around 2.6 GHz with bandwidth of 4.2 % from 2.54 GHz to 2.65 GHz the filter is designed on a 0.75-mm-thick Rogers RO3003 substrate ($\varepsilon_r = 3$, tan $\delta = 0.0013$). The multilayer environment favors the flexibility in coupling level realization needed in the ring filter designs. The Computer Simulation Technology (CST) simulator is used to design and simulate the response of the microstrip coupled ring resonator.

Results from electromagnetic simulation of the filter involving return loss, S_{11} and insertion loss, S_{21} are presented through this paper. The value of S_{11} of the implemented filter using RO3003 is about 0.0724 dB and the S_{21} is 44.289 dB at 2.6 GHz.

The proposed filter has the advantage of compact structure, high return loss, tiny insertion loss, adequate bandwidth and almost accurate operating frequencies (right shifted).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	i
APPROVAL	Î
DECLARATION	iii
DEDICATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV

CHAPTER	CONTENTS	PAGE
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	3
	1.3 Objectives	4
	1.4 Scopes of The Project	4
	1.5 Thesis Organization	6
2	LITERATURE REVIEWS	
	2.1 Microwave Fundamentals	7
	2.1.1 Introduction	7

	2.1.2 Scattering Parameters	7
	2.1.2.1 Introduction	7
	2.1.2.2 Two Port Network	9
	2.1.3 Microwave Transmission Lines	10
	2.1.4 Microstrip Line	12
2.2	Filter Theory	13
	2.2.1 Introduction	13
	2.2.2 Filter Parameter Definition	16
	2.2.2.1 Insertion Loss	17
	2.2.2.2 Return Loss	18
	2.2.3 Basic Filter Types	21
	2.2.3.1 Bandpass Filter	23
	2.2.4 Elliptic Function Response	25
2.3	Ring Resonator Bandpass Filter	27
2.4	CST Microwave Studio Software	29
ME	CTHODOLOGY	
3.1	Flowchart	30
3.2	Filter Substrate and Design Specifications	31
3.3	Filter Structure	32
	3.3.1 Calculations	32
	3.3.2 Structure Layout	34
RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	The Filter Response	38
4.2	Analysis of Different Gap Length between Coupled Lines	40

- 4.3Analysis on Different Coupled Lines' Length41
- 4.4 Analysis on Different Ring Resonator's Length 43